

No. 00-85898-S

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

STATE OF KANSAS,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	No. 00-85898-S
)	
MATTHEW R. LIMON,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**KANSAS PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION
AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF HIV MEDICINE
AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR AIDS RESEARCH
HIV MEDICINE ASSOCIATION
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PHYSICIANS IN AIDS CARE
NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF STATE AND TERRITORIAL AIDS DIRECTORS
NATIONAL MINORITY AIDS COUNCIL**

Eric D. Barton KS Bar # 16503
WAGSTAFF & CARTMELL LLP
4740 Grand Avenue, Suite 300
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 701-1100
Fax: (816) 531-2372

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
LIMITING THE ‘ROMEO AND JULIET’ LAW TO HETEROSEXUAL PARTNERS BEARS NO RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO ANY PUBLIC HEALTH PURPOSE.....	3
A. A Medically Reasonable and Rational Relationship Must Exist Between a Law and Its Purported Public Health Objective.....	4
B. Because the Romeo and Juliet Law Is at Once Grossly Over- and Under-inclusive as a Means of Preventing HIV, It Does Not Rationally Further Any Legitimate Public Health Interest	6
1. The Law’s Focus on the Identity of Sexual Partners, Rather Than the Nature of the Sexual Activity, Renders It Impermissibly Under- inclusive as a Public Health Measure, as It Lowers the Penalty for Heterosexuals’ Engaging in Common High-Risk Activities and Fails to Proscribe Heterosexuals’ Engaging in Other Common High-Risk Sexual Activities	7
2. The Romeo and Juliet Law Is Unacceptably Over-inclusive as a Public Health Measure, As It Allows Increased Penalties for Practices Where Participants Are Unlikely – and in Some Cases Incapable – of Transmitting HIV or Other STDs	9
C. In Addition to Lacking a Rational Connection in Theory, the State’s Hypothetical “Public Health” Rationale for the Romeo and Juliet Law Is Entirely Invisible in the Legislative History	12
D. Because the State’s Purported Public Health Justification Lacks Support in Both Reason and History, the Court Should Follow the Persuasive Authority of Other Courts That Have Rejected Similarly Specious Arguments.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm’n of Webster County,
488 U.S. 336 (1989).....5

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)5

Commonwealth v. Wasson, 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992).....15

Craigsmiles v. Giles, 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)5

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)6

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)15

Gryczan v. State, 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997)14

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)5

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....4, 5

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)14

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)5, 6, 7, 14

State v. Limon, 32 Kan. App. 2d 369, 83 P.3d 229 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004), *rev.*
granted (May 25 2004)4, 7, 11, 12, 14

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....13

STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-35221, 3, 6, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

Janice I. Baldwin & John D. Baldwin, *Heterosexual Anal Intercourse: An Understudied, High Risk Sexual Behavior*, 29 *Archives of Sexual Behavior* 357, 362 (Aug. 2000).....9

Pamela Bean, Containing the Spread of HIV Infection Among High-Risk Groups, 21 Am. Clinical Laboratory 19, 19 (June 2002)	9
Scott Burris, Rationality Review and the Politics of Public Health, 34 Vill. L. Rev. 933 (1989)	4
CDC, 13 HIV/AIDS Surveillance Report 1, 5 (2001)	8
CDC, Basic Statistics, at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/facts/youth.htm (last updated Mar. 11, 2002)	8
CDC, Can I Get HIV from Having Vaginal Sex?, at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/faq/faq21.htm (last updated Dec. 15, 2003)	7
CDC, Divisions of HIV/AIDS Prevention, Basic Statistics, at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/stats.htm (last revised July 6, 2004)	8, 10
CDC, HIV/AIDS Among Us Women: Minority and Young Women at Continuing Risk, at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/facts/women.htm (last updated Mar. 27, 2003)	8
CDC, HIV/AIDS & U.S. Women Who Have Sex with Women (WSW), at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/facts/wsw.htm (last updated July 2003)	10
CDC, HIV/AIDS Update, Preventing the Sexual Transmission of HIV, the Virus That Causes AIDS: What You Should Know About Oral Sex, at http://www.thebody.com/cdc/pdfs/oralsex.pdf (Dec. 2000)	10, 11
CDC, How Effective Are Latex Condoms in Preventing HIV?, at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/faq/faq23.htm (last updated Dec. 15, 2003)	11
CDC, Incorporating HIV Prevention into the Medical Care of Persons Living with HIV: Recommendations of CDC, the Health Resources and Services Administration, the National Institutes of Health, and the HIV Medicine Association of the Infectious Diseases Society of America, <u>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</u> 2003; 52 (No. R.R.-12): 9	11
CDC, Primary HIV Infection Associated With Oral Transmission, at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/facts/oralsexqa.htm (last updated Apr. 2003)	10
Gary J. Gates & Freya L. Sonenstein, Heterosexual Genital Sexual Activity Among Adolescent Males: 1988 and 1995, 32 Family Plan. Persp. 295, 296 (Nov./Dec. 2000)	9
House Judiciary 3-16-99 Attachment 1, Kansas Sentencing Commission Testimony on Senate Bill 131 at 4	13

House Judiciary 3-16-99 Attachment 5, Memorandum of Kansas County & District Attorneys Association.....13

Vickie M. Mays et al., The Risk of HIV Infection for Lesbians and Other Women Who Have Sex with Women: Implications for HIV Research, Prevention, Policy, and Services, 2 Women’s Health: Res. on Gender, Behav. & Pol’y 119, 125 (1996)10

Kimberly Page-Shafer, et al., Risk of HIV Infection Attributable to Oral Sex Among Men Who Have Sex With Men and in the Population of Men Who Have Sex With Men, 16 AIDS 2350, 2350-51 (2002)9, 10

Thomas C. Quinn, Viral Load, Circumcision, and Heterosexual Transmission, 12 The Hopkins HIV Report 1, 5 (2000), available at http://hopkins-aids.edu/publications/report/may00_1.html7, 11

Rimi Shah & Caroline Bradbeer, Women and HIV – Revisited Ten Years On, 11 Int. J, STD & AIDS 277, 278 (May 2000).....10
